DR. Buu NYGREN presivent
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice PRESIDENT

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskgadi Nitsahakees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : VAL
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Pinon Chapter, Forest Lake Chapter. Whippoorwill Chapter- ARPA
SUBJECT . Funds Allocated to Delegate Simonson Region

1. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Hardrock Chapter, Forest Lake _
Chapter, Pinon Chapter, Black Mesa ~ U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Whippoorwill Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-15-23 §  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

1. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115197 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115206

[ contract Mod No.

] Amt of Budget Increase $4,140,047 47 $0.00 to $4,140,047.47
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

. NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-15-23

M. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Germaine
Simonson Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as
hardcopy is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section II. B. and concurred
by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in
FMIS for CD Simonson Region totals $4,140,047.47. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects
$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka
Region.

\3, Attachment
Ly

Copy: Contract files
k Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
QC Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-7100 « Fax: (928) 871.4025



MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Lisa Jymm, Deﬁdt\}J Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

May 12, 2023

DR. Buu NYGREN presioent
RiICHELLE M ONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

CAP-15-23 - Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business

units in the amount of $4,140,047.47.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$4,140,047.47 per CAP-15-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $
1 | Pinon Chp Housing for Community 2.15 $1,000,000.00
2 | Pinon Chp Septic & Leach Field Repair or Replacement Proj 5.3 $260,468.00
3 | Forest Lake Chp Bathroom Additions Proj 1.14 $679,120.00
4 | Pinon Chp Housing Renovation and Repair for Pinon Community 2.18 $500,000.00
5 | Whippoorwill Chp Home Renovation Proj 2.18 $160,439.00
6 | Whippoorwill Chp Septic Services Proj 5.5 $78,750.00
7 | Whippoorwill Chp Elderly Bathroom Maodification Proj 1.14 $60,000.00
8 | Whippoorwill Chp New Home Waterline Proj 5.11 $48,000.00
9 | Whippoorwill Chp New House Construction 2.15 $722,753.47
10 | Whippoorwill Chp Hire of Personnel 2.37 $630,517.00
TOTAL: $4,140,047.47

j(gﬂﬁﬁ‘/
ka 115148 *
,’(‘yﬂﬁﬂ .
){ws’w*‘;
kﬁ”"}”
mﬂs’iﬂ(
kpuﬁﬂ v,
k;uﬁ’" V
Kyﬂ {2'{V,
G el

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB

Christi

ne Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/0O0C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

P.O. BOX 21469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 309-5532




> <% The Navajo Nation DR.BUU NYGREN Presioent

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-15-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyditi" Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable
Germaine Simonson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa,
Whippoorwill)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-15-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Simonson’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,140,047.47.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, [
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025

¥ Yideeskjadi Nitsahiakees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vice presioent



CAP-15-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GERMAINE SIMONSON'S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: HARD ROCK, FOREST LAKE, ©PINON, BLACK MESA,
WHIPPOORWILL)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navaijo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(Aa).

B. The Naabik’'iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to heax
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (R} (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”} Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. DNavajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL -RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CAP-15-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CIJN-29-22, Section Three (B)}. .

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
28-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by
each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (£8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) {5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Germaine Simonson’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CAP-15-23

Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Germaine Simonson’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Germaine Simonson’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa, Whippoorwill) as
set forth in Exhibit A,

SECTION ' THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. GERMAINE SIMONSON’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Germaine Simonson’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black
Mesa, Whippoorwill) set forth in Exhibit Aa.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any dinconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.,N.C, B§ 221(B), 2 N.N.C. & 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 5§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-15-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a guorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

Q"”S%:?

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25t Navajo Nation Council

%!27/23

bATE

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez
Second: Honorable Vince R. James

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

i I

I, hereby, sign into law the

foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 1005 (KA}IO His

I
B Nyg¥en, PT t
Navai on

I, hereby, wvetc the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) {11}, on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto

pursuant to the budget line-item

veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of . 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of §

CAP-15-23



T NAVAID NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNG D

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Germaine Simonson

cHAPTERS: Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa, Whippoorwill

ELEGATE REGION PROJECTPLAN - "= = -

”

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT ‘.éXPENDITURE PLAN/ PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATII:EZ%;{-‘} DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Division of Community { * pj ; i i ity | Division of Community i

o :re]% Bt nity | * Pinon Chapter | Pinon Chapter Housing for Community Bvelopret 2.15 HK0282-2 $ 1.000,000.00
Division of Community | *Pinon Chapter | Pinon Chapter Septic & Leach Field Division of Community | & 3 HK0283

Development Repair or Replacement Project ERsioRmEnt $ 260,468.00
Division of Community | None Identified orest Lake Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 1 44 HK0391

Development en E\d d?tsl on: Per ojectp Development $ 679,120.00
Division of Community | *Pinon Chapter | Pinon Chapter Housing Renovation Division of Community |5 {8 HK0284-2

Development and Repair for Pinon Community | Development $ 500,000.00
Division of Community | *\Whippoorwill Whippoorwill Chapter Home Diviston.efCommunily: |2 4§ HK0427 |

Development Chapter Renovation Project Revelopmet $ 160,439.00
Division of Community | *\\hi il} Whippoorwill Chapter Septic Services | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0426

Development Chapﬁg‘rmrw Projgzt piE p Development $ 78,75000
Division of Community { “Whippoorwill Whippoorwill Chapter Elderly Bathroom | Division of Community 14 14 HK0429 _
Development Chapter Modification Project Bewinprosat ‘ $ 60,000.00
Division of Community | *\Whippoorwill Whippoorwill Chapter New Home Bivision ol Gammonlty 15 41 HK0430

Development Chapter Waterline Project BEsloRmiat $ 48,000.00
Division of Community | *"Whippoorwill Whippoorwill Chapter New House Division of Community | 2 15 HK0431

D ™| Whigpaorail | Whppoorwl Chaptar New House [EeEn § 722,753.47

CONTINUES on Page 2..........

*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified ‘ TOTAL: |$ 3 509.530.47

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




_~NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJEC

counciL eLeGATE: Delegate Germaine Simonson

cHAPTERS:Hard Rock, Forest Lake, Pinon, Black Mesa, Whippdonwill

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT[:;FO.RY DOJREVIEW #|  AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 3.508.530.47
Division of Comenuriity { *"\Whinpoorwill Whippoorwill Chapter Hire of Personnel Division of Community | 9 47 HK0447
Development Chap‘i’;, (Technical Staff/Skilled Construction Workers) | Development | $630,517.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 4 662,292 53
*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Govemment may award funding to LGA-Certified . TOTAL: | $ 8802 340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2




NAVAJO NATION

71 4/18/2023
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 10:50:46 AM
Amd# to Amd# Legislation 0019-23: Approving PASSED
MOT Nez, R the Navajo Nation Fiscal
SEC James, V Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Plan for Honorable Germaine.....
Yeas : 21 Nays: 0 Excused : 2 Not Voting : 0
Yea: 21
Arviso, S Damon, S Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Totlth, G
Begay, H James, 'V Parrish, 8 Tso, O
Begay, N Johnson, C Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Nez, A Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, S
Nay:0
Excused : 2
Jesus, B Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C



Pinon Chapter Housing
for Community



R3551200P

Job

Project

NAVAJOQ NATION 5/19/2023

Job Status Inquiry Print Page -
K21i5197  US TREASURY-PINON CH HSG COMMU Theu Date
Cost Cost LPM Original Revised Actial Open Commit Budget % Revised Y% Revised
Cade Type Deseription DECUM.  Budgeti Amt Budget Amt Amount Amount Balance Spent Remaining
1710 Program Revenue 6BN 1,040.000.00- 1,000,000,00+ 1,6060,060.00- 1.00
1710 Program Revenue 6 T 1.600,000.00- 1,000,000.00- ' 1,600,660.00- 1.00
1705 CG Revenue 5T 1.000,600.00- 1.000,000.00- 1.000.500.0¢- 1.00
1700 External C/G Revenue Soure: 4 T 1.000,000.00- 1.000;000.00- 1.000.000.00- 1.00
1000 Revenues 3T [,000,000.00- 1,000,000.00- 1.000,000.00- 1.00
6520 Consulting 6 BN 1,000,000.00 1.006.000.00 1,000,000,00 1.00
6320 Consulting & T 1.000.000,00 1.000.000.06 1,000.000.00 1.00
6510 Professional Services 5T 1.000,000.00 1.000,400.00 1.000,000.00 1.00
6540  Contractual Services 4 T 1,606,000,00 1,000,000.00 1.006,000.00 1.00
2000 Expenscs 307 1.005.000.00 1.000,000,00 1.006.004.00 1.00

15:50:37
3

5/3172023



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attormey General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK0282-2

Date & Time of Response: 23 January 2023; 11:20 am

Entity Requesting FRF: Pinon Chapter

Title of Project: Housing by Pinon Community

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,000,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

| [RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(l) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.15 Long-term Housing
Security: Affordable Housing

P.0. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 0f 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

gMissing Form DEXPCHdIIUI’E Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be-completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose [_lincorrect Si gnatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:]Inconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information:submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

: i 0 A
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:Adjua Adjel-Danso it

Disclaimers:

If ndditional inforniation has been requested and y ou wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms: updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please inelude a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and ether supporting documents. Plense email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.ery. Please be aware that under Resalution BFS-31-21 2 Project o Program can only be revigwed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your sccond submission,

An NNDOIJ Initial Eligibility Determination is bascd on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are trie, correct, end
complete. Should the: Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An Initial delermination is limited 1o review of the Project or Propram as it relates to whether the Project or Program Is a
legally allownble usc~ it does not serve as an opinion us to whether or not the Project or Pragram should be funded. nor does it serve.
as an opinion as 1g whether or not the amount requested is reasanable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION :

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

W Ctlaptei'Pimm Chapter Date prepared: 12/01/2022
s . O. Box 12 phone & emal 928-725-3710/3711
melingaddress: Pinon Arizona 86510 webss (fany);_____
This Form prepared by: Sharon A. Begay phonglemal: 928-725-3710/3711
Chapter Manager
CONTACT PERSON'S namo nd b0 CONTACT PERSON'S bio

Titeand type of Project: HouslIng for Pinon Community

Chepter Presidert: BeSSie S. Allen phone & emez; 928-313-4983
Chapter Vice-President Bill Yazzie phone & emalk 928-383-6113 _
Chapter Secretery: R@mona Nalwood ... e & ematl, 928-675-7520
Chapter Tressurer: R@Mona Nalwood phone & emal; 928-675-7520
ChapterManagerorcsG:Sharon A, Begay phone 8 emaz: 928-675-7021 _
DCDIChapter ASO: Edgerton Gene phona & emai: 928-674-2251

List types of Suboontractors or Subrecipients that wil be pald with FRF (fknown), HOUsing Contractor
: [ document altached

Amountof FRF requested: 1:000,000.00 £ inding veriog: December 2022 to December 31, 2026
Indicato Project slorting snd enting/ddating dale

Part2, Expenditure Plan dotalls,

(a) Describa the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, incltding how the funds will bs used, forwhat purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COViD-relsted nseds will be addressed: _
Clad apter esting RUVE GO oUSING andior purcha

homes to assist Navajo families . Providing stable housing for those in need will help efimnate the
spread of COVID-19 among famiiles living in multl-generational homes and provide new homes for
homeless families and Individuals, which will provide santtary infrastruciure (wateriwastewater and
electricity) to help combat COVID-1¢ pandemic

{3 dacument attached

proje 'i'="'“ il 1 empers ] ile
housling for those In need. Pinan Chapter strives to provide affordable housing for Individuals with

limited economic opportunities. During this COVID-19 pandemig, stable housing will improve the living
conditions for famiiles fiving in multi-generational homes and help provide sanitary infrastructure.,

[0 document attached
(c) A prospective timakine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challonges
that may prevent you from Incuring costs for all funding by Decamber 31, 2024 and/or fully expending finds and completing the Program(s)

ar Projact{s) by Decembsr 31, 2026:

-Pagetof2-



APPENDIX A

Collect applications 9/01/2022 to 12/31/2022
Adverstise for homes builders to consruct new homes: 12/2032 to 01/2023
Construction: 02/2023 to 12/31/2023

1 document attached

(d) Mentify who will be responsible for mplementing the Program or Project:
Firom Gtapter Managerand Offcrals

] document attached
(e} Explain who will be respansibla for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once compleled, and how such costs will ba funded
prospectively: _

MOMEOoWNers are responsible 101 the operation and maintenance of New Nomes following &1 year
warranty period,

- : [ document attached
{f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S, Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the

roposed Program ar Project falls under, and explain the reason why: _ N
%mmmmfmmmrm@mmmousmg

Providing new homes for navajo families in need wiil help to address homelessness by offering
housing support and improving access to secure, stable, affordable housing.

1 document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.
List hers all additional supporting documents atiached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {orindicate N/A):

Collect applications 9/01/2022 to 12/31/2022 |
Adverstise for homes builders to consruct new homes: 12/2022 to 01/2023
Construction: 02/2023 to 12/31/2023

[0 Chapter Resalution attached
Part 4, Affirmation by Funding Recipient, '

Funding Recipient affims that ts recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be In accordance
with Resolution No, CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulalionis, and with all applicable federal and Navaja Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Cha ter's s et - o n’ .
Fregarer. m Approved by: /cﬁ;@fc'ﬁ £ (Z&@/\JJ/{-’Q b ""‘:(
L signature of ProparesCONTACT FERSON slgnﬂwrc.rp! Chapier President for Yea B <
APPMVEd b}':- b sgmatuy of Crw,uafu%fwgumcsc Approved by: . sgnature of DCOCh)
roved {o submils
g & reeonbfod lone (22 20
signane of DCD Dinciee

-Page2oi2-



THE NAVAJO NATION APPENDIX B
FY .&m_ PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY
Kzlis\y BUIDGET FORM 1
eu) ;
PART . Buslness Unit No.: -FUNBS- Program Titfe: Pinon Chapter - /7 tudi/jr1g l)/(f} 44 f’u Division/Branch: ASC/DCD
Prepared By: Sharon A. Begay Phone No.: 928-725-3710 Email Address; sabegay@nnchaplers.org
Fiscal Year Yaof Fund () (B) ©
PART 1l. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount Total PART Ill, BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNG Approved Difference or
{lARPA FUNDS 2022102028 1,000,000.00 | 100% Code  Orlginal Budget  Proposed Budgel Total
®lify-"Hfx 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
15500 Communications and Utilities
[6000 Repairs and Maintenance
16500 Conlractual Services o < 1000000 ||.oeo 00
7000 Special Transaclions
{8000 Public Assisfance
9000 Capilal Qullay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirecl Cost
TOTAL| $0.00 100000000 | [AUDO0U]
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: e 2y
TOTAL:| §1,000,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: &y o g
([PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Sonlatsa Jim- Martin, ASC Manager APPROVED BY: Peart Yellowman, DCD Direclor
rogram Manager's Printed N < Division Direclor{ Branch Chlef's Printed Name
Q"’ /2.5, 22
rogram Manager's signature angfate vislo or [ Branch Chiel’s Signature and Date
— /_,/,;.:;,,~-%—‘—--

A2 = lalzz



ey W ¢
Kzusg7

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page
BUDGET FORM 2

of

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: L A

Program Name/Title:

Pinon  Chiaptir Housing Froject,»

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

€

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal [ Actual
1. Goal Statement:
Build on [0) g howds for communﬂm Mun b ors . ¢
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Howe fwol?) omes full WAl by ond of tonch quartet > | Z ] | z | | 2 | | 2 |
2. Goal Statement: L w’ v e
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
3. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
4. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
5. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. ) -
Jounds B \{‘_,,“I et | el Cedvin Ce g7 }ic,,"vale"/w! Urpee tor
Progranl_l\!gﬁger's Prin ed Name’ V7 Division Director/Branch Ch|ef's Printed Name
=  S-k-¢3 —

‘Progrant Manager's Signature and Date

ﬁiVlSlon Director/Branch Chlef's Signature and Date

AL slihl=




- 23\ % @ THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___ of

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

BUDGET FORM 4
K2lIs(Q7
[PARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION: _
Program Name[Title: ﬂ/ﬂ&n Cheptiy Hous/ng f/}t‘r‘/ et Business Unit No.: 777+
7 ~ IV o
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A (B) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object i " i DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
4 (LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
¢ 0200 | Coryactwal Savices \ oo, 000
w
Flusto ConSLkH:m[ﬁ L
10930 - eonswiting - Fes, E00. 000 ¢ \000 000
| \{,
(PDUO- Consilting -Expanses w4 S00,000 ¢
1,002, oo LW
Toral] 1,000,000 - | 1,000,000

Kw o
£ s|ifzz



THE NAVAIO NATION Page _1__of _1_
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROIJECT FORM
PART I. Business Unit No.: New PART Il. Project Information
Pinon Chapter: Housing by
Project Title:  Pinon Chapter: Housing by Pinon Community Project Type; Pinon Community
Project Description Delegate Regional Projects Plan Planned Start Date: 5/1/2023
Planned End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: Original Budget ~ [] BudgetRevision  [] Budget Reallocation ] Budget Modification Project Manager:  Div of Community Development
PART.III. . . PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc. Expeced Completion Date i
List Project TESk separately; sucfh FY 2023_ FY ___ 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
or Furnish. 1st Qfr. 2nd Qfr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. 1st Qfr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. Date 2026
O|N|DJJ|F|IM|JA[M|J|JMWM|A|S|O|IN|D|]J]F|IM|A|M]J]|| A]|] S |[O|N|[D|J]F|M
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Outs
PART V. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 90% 100%
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:

2 slKlzz




Legislation CIN-29-22: $8,802,340 mil per Delegate
Pinon Chapter equal distribution 51,760,468 per 5 chapters

Septic & Leech field repairs: 10 repairs @

S 260,468.00 | 1 [$20,000 each

S 1,000,000.00 | 2 |New Housing- 5 families have HSL
Housing renovations @ $5000.00 ea =

$ 500,000.00 | 3 [100 homes

$ 1,760,468.00

TOTAL

Exhibit A



Legislation CIN-29-22: $8,802,340 mil per Delegate
Pinon Chapter equal distribution 51,760,468 per 5 chapters

Septic & Leech field repairs: 13 repairs @
S 260,468.00 | 1 /520,000 each

New Housing- 10 families have HSL @
S 1,000,000.00 { 2 {$100,000 '

Housing renovations @ $5000.00 ea =
S 500,000.00 | 3 [100 homes

5 -

S 1,760,468.00 TOTAL




RESPONSE: FRF Review for HK0282 Pinon Housing

1. What is the criteria to b& approved for a new home/how will recipients be selected?
Please be specific, including any family size and Income limitations, as well as any other
specific needs of the intended recipients.

EL!GFB!UTY CRI’TER!A

a.', . Completed Housing Assistance Application by poiential Homeowner
b, | Applicant must provide and atiach o copy of their completed home site fease
& The app!rcat!ons are vetted bya summary sheet based on _famu'y size, Annuu! fnr:ome, over

crowdedness unsan:tary/unsafe living conditions with the 5% factor an elder,’ handicapped
’dJsab}ed and or veteran status. fAttac.‘bed)

Tt p R D A R ey b g T it e e o i v, oty B L L e e ey L

d - This one-time pi program  will address; only Homelessness ond overcrowding Jfor'afamily to be
elrg:b!e. NG exceptfon)

PRty

2. Please describe In more detall the homes to be built, inciuding square footage, number

of bedrooms, ete.

—Ourfnrst choice wull be ] hume bth from the fuundatncn up to last longer The Second choice wou!d be
e 0n 3 foundatmn,

—The One bedroam homes w;ﬂ be at ieast 500-1000 square feet Two bedroom homes w:il be at least
8201300 square feet, The Three bedrooms homes-at wili be at least 500~ 1350 square feet.

All square fgqtqg,e‘sr.meet,HUD_gu:dglqnes

3. Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes in the
area these homes will be located

The median pnce of a home in some ofthe closest counties in Arizona;

Navajo County Median pricing Is $450,000, 00 and 5272 3 square foot.

Coconing County median pricing $699,900,00 and $384.00 3 square foot.

Gila County median pricing $475,000.00'and $267 a squaré foot.

Maricopa County median pricing is @530,000.00 and $292 a square foot

This averages out to about $539,000.00 and $311.00 a square foot,

Pmon Chapter has budgeted for at !east $175; a square foot, which Is half of the average price of a horne
of similar sizein the surround!ng area. The turn-key homes will range from $80, 000.000 to 5240, 000.00
4. Please explain whether the home construction projects would qualify for any federally

funded housing programs, including but not limited to the National Housing Trust

Fund, Indian Housing Block Grant program, the Indian Community Development

Block Grant program, or the Bureau of indian Affairs Housing Improvement

Program.

I A g S s

No  they would nat qualify for . any -of the above fi ng'sources However, We'arg fuilowmg ‘the Navajo
Natlontammunlty ‘Housing & Infrastructure Department.and Navajo Housing Authnr:ty Guldel!nes




PINON CHAPTER

HOUSING POINT ALLOCATIONS SUMMARY SHEET

Name of Applicant: Phone No.

Name of CUQAbplicant:-

Type of Assistance Requested By Category:
{ ) A-Minor Repairs ’ { ) C—Partial Assistance

( ) B-—Major Repairs { }D—New Construction

;-Descrlptl

ct
1 Famlly Size

2 Annual Household Income
3

4

5

Overcrowded Living Conditions {Causes massive COVID-19 transmission)

Unsanltary or Unsafe Living Conditions {Causes COVID-19 escalation)

Elderly, Handicapped/Disabled, and/or Veteran Status (COVID-19 immunocompromised)
' Total Points Allocated

Assessed By: Date:

( }Applicantis approved = New Housing Construction. Bedroom Size:

Existing Housing Repairs/Renovation/Addition or Completion.
NOT TO EXCEED 5.
{ )Applicant [s Denled: Denlal due to;

APPROVED BY: _ DATE:




Factors 1 and 2; Family Size and Annual ;

income Factor 3: Overcrowded Living Conditlons Factor 4: Unsanitary or Unisafé Living Conditlons 1 points
Ne. of Family No. of No. of Household .
Members Annual Income Points Rooms Members Points | {Homelessness.= Unsanitary and Unsafa Conditions 6
$5,733 or less........ooo.e. 5 b ar more individuals... 5 Whale house should be conderined die to major defidencles and/for
$5,734 10 58,673......... 4 5 Individuals.memmns 4 deterioratlon. Family need to be relocated there is no other homeis) Is
98,674 to $11,613....... 3 4 Individuals.come s 3 avallable, ' 5
i gi;:;’;i :::fnlc::f:. i 2 ;::::::ﬂ::z":":: i House has no running water (plumhtng}, electricity and heating system i
b B LB L Roof Is fleaking, water leaks into rooms or undemeath the house causing
57,7230 $11,682........ 4 6 or more individuals... 5 1 _ ; &
o decay and in need of replacement. Install or repair water or waste water,
511,683 10 $15,642..... 3 SIndivtduals. oo A disposal systems, and repalr or replace rooffrepair structural supports
515,643 to $19,800...... 2 4 IndVIdualS.. oo 3 ! ' ) 3
2 S13.801 0F Mot 3 N0 2 Exterior siding deteriorating uneven floors, cracked walls and/or energy
59,711 07 S5 . s 1 conservation measures needed such as insulation, storm windows, etc
$9,712 to 514,691....... 1 1 1 Individuals...oeereme 0 ' ' ' T 2
$14,692t0 $19,671...... 3 7 or more individuals... 5 Window(s) are broken, door{s) are missing or very difficult to open/close,
$19,672 t0 $24,900...... 2 6 individuals..esmn. 4 tgaps around some of the door assemblies, bathroom not working
3 1324,901 or more...... 1 5 individuals.imaeaionn 3 properly. Needs to replace toilet, bathtub, sink/lavatory or sewer system
511,700 o7 les5erirennes 5 4. individuals...eoeemeenee 2 failure, 1
£11,701 to 317,700...... 4 3 INOVIdUAIS e 1 There are safe/sanitary conditions 0
$17,701 t0 $23,700...... 3 2 2 or less Individuals...... 0
$23,701 to $30,000..... p 8 or more individuals... 5 [Factor 5¢ Eldérly;Handicappéd/Disahladand/orVeteran Statis - |Points /.-
4  |$30,0010r mOfewnnr | 1 7 individualsueeemee | 4 | [Elderly, Disabled and a Veteran. 5
$13,6B9 O leSSrs | S 6 INAIVIBUAIS..mrerrerrrene 3 |etderly and a Veteran. 4
$13,690t0 $20,709...... 4 S individualsie.eemee. 2 Disabled and a Veteran. 3
$20,71010 527,729..... 3 4 Individuals.. e ion 1 Elderly and Disabled. 2
$27,730 to $35,100...... 2 3 3 or less individuals...... 0 Elderly, Disabled or a Veteran. 1
5 $35,101 or MOre.ani.. 1 6 or more Individuals... 5 Not Elderily, Not Disabled, and Non-Veteran. 0
$15,678 or less........... 5 5 INdIVIdUALS . e mecseennne 4
$15,679to 523,718..... 4 4 individuals..ieeon.. - 3
$23,71910 $31,758...... 3 3 individuals. ... " 2
$31,759 to 540,200...... 2 2 IndividualSe eceneenss - 1
6  |$40,2010r more....... i 4 0TS 12011 (1 o
$17,667 of 1855 unusmrnces 5 & or more individuals... 5
§17,668 to 526,727...... 4 S Individuals.. e 4
$26,728 to 535,787...... 3 4 individuals....cmwivsenes, 3
$35,788 ta $45,300...... 2 3 Individuals....coescien. 2
7 445,301 or more...—.... 1 2 individuals....cmurciinn 1
0

1 individuals.. ..o




o e e AR el PR A MR A i b o 1 4 i b e WL Rl

PINON CHAPTER |
Post Office Box 127 ¢ Pifion, Arizona 86510 « (928) 725-3710/3711 » FAX (928)725-3712
RESOLUTION # 23-0 OF PINON CHAPTER
THE NAVAJO NATION, PINON, ARIZONA

APPROVING, PRIORITIZING AND SUBMITTING PINON CHAPTER'S LISTED PROPOSED
PROJECT FOR FULL FUNDINGS FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT, PURSUANT
TO CJN-29-22, AS PROJECTS IN EXHIBIT A, B, AND C, TO COMBAT COVID 19 PANDEMIC.

WHEREAS:

1. THE Navajo Nation Counclt by Resolution CS-34-98, enacted the Navajo Nation Local
Govemance Act and Codified it under the Navajo Nation Code; AND

2. That pursuant to Title 26 NNC, Section B-1&2, Pinon Chapter is an LGA Certified
Chapter government of the Navajo Nation Government; thus acts on this foregoing
resolution pursuant to the authority vested to Pinon Chapter to recognize, address and
advocats for the local needs, Its interests, and matters consistent with the Navajo Nation
Laws, which includes Navajo customs and traditions; AND

3. That the Navajo Nation Council enacted Resolution CIN-28-22, $1,070,298,867, the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for the Navajo Nation Chapters
and Reglonal Projects; Public Safsty, Emergency Communications, E911, Rural
Addressing, Cyber Security, Public Health Projects, Hardship Assistance, Water and
Waste Water Projects, Broadband Projects, Home Electricity Connections, Electric
Capacity Projects, Housing Projects, and Manufactured Housing, Bathroom Additions,
and Construction Contingency fundings, AND

4. That the Pinon Chapter, hereby, submits thelr listed proposed projects, (see Exhibit A),
pursuant to CJN-29-22, 1o Division of Communily Development ARPA Portal via our
Council Delegate, Jimmy Yellowhair, for consideration by the Navajo Nalion Council;
AND

5. That the Pinon, hereby, submits thelr Chapter's listed proposed projecis, (see Exhibit B,
pursuant to CJN-28-22, via our Council Delegate, Jimmy Yellowhair, for ARPA funding
consideration from the Delegate Regional distribution; AND



&. That the Pinon Chapter, hergby, submits, pursuant to CJN-29-22, their Chapter's listed
proposed projecis with listed reciplents that was duly consldered and recommended by
Chapter Resolution to the Navajo Hopi Land Commission, {see Exhibit C), from the
Navajo Partition Land allocation for Modular Homes; AND

7. That it is in the best Heaith interests of Pinon Chapter and its community to have the
Navajo Natlon Council to fully consider to fully ARPA fund all of the Pinon Chapter's
listed proposed projects on the attached Exhibits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

THE Pinon Chapter, hereby, pursuant to CJN-29-22, Approves and Recommends The
Submission of the Chapler's Proposed Projects listed on the aitached Exhibit A, Exhibit B and
Exhibit C for Full Fundings Consideration by the Navajo Nation Councit from Funds Allocated by
the United States Congress, the American Rescue Plan Act, to6 Combat the Health Pandemlo,
coviD 19.

CERTIFICATION
WE, the undersigned, hereby, certified that the foregoing resolution was duly considered at a
duly called Pinon Chapter meeling at which a quorum was present and same was duly
discussed and acted upon by a vote of 35 _infavor,__£J__ opposed and ,ff' abstalned
On the 10th day of Oclober, 2022, at Pinon Chapter House, the Navajo Nation, Pinon, Arizona.

Motioned by: [averne C’Jm’me‘tf Seconded by: Dt'm!‘le‘! Lttima
22 y X )
Briiir S (DB Ny
Bessle S. Allen, Chapter President Bill Yazélé, Chapter Vice-President

W%ﬂ CONCURRED; Council Delegats

Ramona Nalwood, Chapter Secratary/Treasurer






